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LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Safe Rooms designed and built to
these designs should provide

a high degree of occupant protection
during tornadoes.

Any substitution of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among
other things, the designer does not
warrant the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells safe rooms built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation,
warranty, or covenant, express or
implied, with respect to the design,
condition, quality, durability, operation,
fitness for use, or suitability of the

safe room in any respect whatsoever.
Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of safe rooms or any other
person or entity arising out of or in
connection with the use, condition,
and/or performance of safe rooms built
from this design or from the
maintenance thereof.
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GENERAL NOTES:

FLOOR PLAN
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SPECIFICATION NOTES:

DOOR HARDWARE:

1. FINISHES-

—VEST 100 — MATCH EXIST, SAT CLG

ROOF MEMBRANE:

2. ROOF INSULATION:

—SHOP /SAFE ROOM 101 — NO FINISHES, SEAL CONC FLR, PAINT
GYP BD, BASE @ GYP BD

—TOIL 102 — SEALED CONCRETE FLOOR, 48"H FRP ON WALLS 3.

—STOR 103 — NO FINISHES

EIFS:

2. PROVIDE SPACE IN NEW CABINET FOR THE FOLLOWING PER FEMA 4. METAL STUDS:
REGULATIONS:
5. HM DOORS:
1. FLASH LIGHTS
2. FIRST-AID KIT
3. NOAA WEATHER RADIO 6. WOOD DOORS:
3. ALL COLOR SELECTIONS BY OWNER
4. TORNADO SAFER AREA SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER
THE NATIONAL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR TORNADO 7. SUSP ACOUST CLG:

SAFE ROOMS DATED 5/28/99

8. MILLWORK:

EXIST WALL
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o~
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EXP JT

2" EIFS FLUSH W/
EXIST WALL
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PARTITION
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—11/2 PR HINGES
—REMOVABLE MULLION
—CLOSER

—PANIC DEVICE
—THRESHOLD
—~WEATHERSTRIPPING

EPS 1.50 PCF DENSITY W/ 1/2"
COVER BOARD HOT MOPPED TO ROOF
DECK — MAX 4’X4’ SHEETS

DRYVIT SYSTEMS, 2” EPS INSUL, 1.0
PCF, PANZER 20 MESH, SAND FINISH,
COLOR AS SELECTED BY OWNER 2. TOILET 102 WOOD DOOR
-1 1/2 PR HINGES
—CLOSER
—LEVER LOCKSET (PRLVACY FUNCTION)
—WALL MOUNTED DOOR STOP

25 GAUGE

STEELCRAFT MFG, CO. 14 GA FACES,
14 GA FRAMES — ANCHOR FRAMES
W/ (4) 3/8" X 6" EXP ANCHORS PER
JAMB 3.VEST 100 HM ENTRY DOOR

-1 1/2 PR HINGES
—CLOSER

—PANIC DEVISE

—PULL HANDLE

—THRESHOLD — CLEAR ANOD
—WEATHERSTRIPPING

WEYERHAEUSER 1 3/4” SOLID CORE
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LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Safe Rooms designed and built to
these designs should provide

a high degree of occupant protection
during tornadoes.

Any substitution of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among
other things, the designer does not
warrant the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells safe rooms built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation,
warranty, or covenant, express or
implied, with respect to the design,
condition, quality, durability, operation,
fitness for use, or suitability of the

safe room in any respect whatsoever.
Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of safe rooms or any other
person or entity arising out of or in
connection with the use, condition,
and/or performance of safe rooms built
from this design or from the
maintenance thereof.
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LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Safe Rooms designed and built to
these designs should provide

a high degree of occupant protection
during tornadoes.

Any substitution of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among
other things, the designer does not
warrant the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells safe rooms built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation,
warranty, or covenant, express or
implied, with respect to the design,
condition, quality, durability, operation,
fitness for use, or suitability of the

safe room in any respect whatsoever.
Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of safe rooms or any other
person or entity arising out of or in
connection with the use, condition,
and/or performance of safe rooms built
from this design or from the
maintenance thereof.
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

A. DESIGN CRITERIA

1. BUILDING CODE: UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (UBC), 1997 EDITION, INCLUDING
LOCAL SUPPLEMENTS, ASCE 7-85, & FEMA TORNADO PERFORMANCE CRITERIA.

2. GRAVITY LOADS:

LOCATION UNIFORM  CONCENTRATED  UNIFORM

LIVE LOAD  LIVE LOAD DEAD LOAD
ROOF 0 PSF e 16 PSF
GROUND SNOW 15 PSF  ————mmmm  —mome

SLAB ON GRADE 100 PSF 2000 LB —————-

LIVE LOAD REDUCTION ON SUPPORTING ELEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE (UBC), 1997 EDITION. NO LIVE LOAD
REDUCTION OF ROOF LOADING IS PERMITTED. DRIFTING OF SNOW IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CODE. UNIFORM DEAD LOAD IS ADDITIVE TO ACTUAL
STRUCTURAL WEIGHTS.

3. LATERAL LOADS:
A. BASIC WIND SPEED SHALL BE 250 MPH, EXPOSURE C, I=1.0.
B. SEISMIC LOAD SHALL BE FOR ZONE 1.
7=0.075 1=1.00 RW=8 Ca=0.19 Cv=0.26 SOIL PROFILE TYPE=SE
B. SOIL PREPARATION AND FOUNDATIONS

1. A COPY OF THE SUBSURFACE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION AT THE ARCHITECT'S PLACE OF BUSINESS.

2. SOIL SUPPORTED FOUNDATIONS:

A. DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE (NET) IS 2,500 PSF FOR FOUNDATIONS
BEARING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR 1,500 PSF ON APPROVED ENGINEERED
FILL MATERIAL. BEARING MATERIALS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY A LICENSED
SOIL ENGINEER.

B. ALL FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED WITH FORMED SIDES. IF EARTH
FORMED SIDES ARE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER, THE TOP 7 1/4” SHALL
BE FORMED TO THE DESIGN DIMENSION AND ONE INCH SHALL BE ADDED
TO EACH SIDE OF THE EARTH FORMED AREA TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE
COVER OVER THE REINFORCING AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

C. REINFORCING SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM ABOVE OR WITH 3" SBP
(WITH BOTTOM PLATE) AT 4'-0" CENTERS MAXIMUM FOR ALL
FOUNDATION REINFORCING.

3. DO NOT BACKFILL FOUNDATION WALLS UNTIL THE RESTRAINING SLABS OR

ADEQUATE BRACING ARE IN PLACE. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE PLACED AND

COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION.

4. EXTERIOR SLABS SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE A MINIMUM OF
1/4" PER FOOT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

C. CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

1. ALL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE ACI 318-95 AND THE BUILDING CODE.

2. THE CONCRETE REQUIREMENTS ARE:
A. CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE | OR Il CONFORMING TO ASTM C150.
B. FINE AND COURSE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33.
C. MIX REQUIREMENTS ARE:
MIN. MIN. MIN. MAX. AR
LOCATION FC FCl CEM. W/C ENT.
PSI PSI PCY RATIO
FOUNDATIONS

GRADE BEAMS
INTERIOR SLAB*

4000 N/A 470 050 5%+/-1%
4000 N/A 470 050 5%+/-1%
4000 N/A 564 0.50 NR

* SLAB ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A FLEXURAL STRENGTH OF 650 PSI.

D. CONCRETE CLEAR COVER OVER REINFORCING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 318-95, AS LISTED BELOW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LOCATION CLEAR COVER
INCHES

CAST AGAINST EARTH 3

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER #6 AND LARGER 2

EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER #5 AND SMALLER 11/2

SLABS AND WALLS NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER 3/4

BEAMS AND COLUMNS NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER 11/2

SLABS ON GRADE (COVER FROM TOP OF SLAB) 11/2

3.

4.

CONCRETE REINFORCING SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

A. REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ASTM A615 GRADE 60. REINFORCING BARS REQUIRED TO BE WELDED
SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A706 GRADE 60.
WELDING OF REINFORCING OTHER THAN SPECIFIED IS PROHIBITTED.

B. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ASTM A185.

C. ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS. CONTINUOUS BARS SHALL
LAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE A UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE BENT BARS AT ALL CORNERS.

D. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL LAP ONE FULL SQUARE PLUS 2".

E. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH REINFORCING STEEL
DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315.

FORMING AND EMBEDMENTS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

A, ALL EXPOSED EDGES OF CONCRETE SHALL BE CHAMFERED 3/4” INSIDE
FORMS OR TOOLED TO 3/4" RAD., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISED.

B. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AND CONTROL
JOINTS (SAWN JOINTS), LOCATED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE SLAB JOINTS ON SHOP DRAWINGS.

C. WHERE NECESSARY, VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE
LOCATED AT MIDSPAN. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED
AND PURPOSELY ROUGHENED TO 1/4” PRIOR TO PLACING ADJACENT
CONCRETE.

D. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF ALL
FORMING, TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING.

E. NO ALUMINUM SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE. CONDUITS AND
PIPING EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF FOUR
DIAMETERS AND THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER SHALL BE LESS THAN 30% OF
THE MEMBER THICKNESS PLACED BETWEEN LAYERS OF REINFORCING.

D. PRECAST CONCRETE

1.

2.

3.

ALL PRECAST CONCRETE PRODUCTS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE, ACl 318-95 AND PCI DESIGN
HANDBOOK FIFTH EDITION. SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS OF
PRECAST PRODUCTS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED

BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE WHERE THE
PROJECT IS LOCATED. PRECAST SUPPLIER SHALL BE CERTIFIED

BY PCI.

ADDITIONAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ARE:

A. BEARING PADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND SUPPLIED BY THE PRECAST
MANUFACTURER TO ABSORB ALL REQUIRED MOVEMENT WITHOUT
SLIPPAGE.  THE MINIMUM THICKNESS OF BEARING PADS SHALL BE 1/4”
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. BEARING PADS SHALL BE LOCATED A
MINIMUM OF 1/2" AWAY FROM THE FACE OF THE SUPPORT.

B. MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE FORMS UNTIL THE
CONCRETE HAS REACHED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO RESIST REMOVAL
WITHOUT DAMAGE. IN NO CASE, SHALL PRECAST MEMBERS BE REMOVED
PRIOR TO ATTAINING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,500 PSI.

C. PRECAST MEMBERS AND THEIR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED
FOR THE LOADS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, IN ADDITION TO THE SELF
WEIGHT OF THE MEMBER AND FOR ALL THE CONDITIONS NOTED IN ACI
318-95.  CONNECTIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR FORCES AND
MOVEMENTS DUE TO VOLUMETRIC CHANGES RESULTING FROM
TEMPERATURE CHANGE, ELASTIC DEFORMATIONS, CREEP AND
SHRINKAGE. BEAM TO BEAM AND BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS
SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUM ULTIMATE FORCE (HORIZONTAL
SHEAR OR TENSION) OF 6 KIPS.

D. ALL COLUMNS AND WALL PANELS, SUPPORTED ON FOUNDATIONS,
SHALL HAVE THE HORIZONTAL JOINT GROUTED WITH A NON-SHRINK

GROUT WHICH HAS A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS EQUAL TO OR

GREATER THAN THAT OF THE SUPPORTED MEMBER.

E. FLOOR AND ROOF MEMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO ADJACENT
MEMBERS WITH WELDED SIDE ANCHORS SPACED AT 10'-0" CENTERS
MAXIMUM, AND A MINIMUM OF TWO ANCHORS PER MEMBER ON EACH
SIDE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

CONCRETE MIN.  MIN.  MAX. AR
FC CMT  W/C ENT
PSI FAC  RAT

EXT. WALL PANELS 5000 470 0.50 4%+/-1%

ROOF TEES* 5000 470 0.50 NR
REINFORCING ASTM  GRADE
REINFORCING BARS A615 60
WELDABLE REINFORCING BARS A706 60
WELDED WIRE FABRIC A185 60

E. MASONRY

1.

ALL
SPE

MASONRY HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ON ALL MASONRY RECEIVING
CIAL FIELD INSPECTION.

2. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) MATERIALS SHALL BE:

3.

4.

A

HORI

A

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL BE TWO CELL LIGHTWEIGHT
AGGREGATE UNITS WITH A SPECIFIED MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
OF 2000 PSI ON NET AREA (1000 PSI ON GROSS AREA) AT 28 DAYS
CONFORMING TO ASTM €90. CMU LOCATED BELOW GRADE, SHALL BE
NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE UNITS.

ALL MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE "S" OR "M" WITH A MINIMUM MORTAR
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1800 PSI AT 28 DAYS CONFORMING TO ASTM
€270. THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (fM) OF A PRISM
ASSEMBLED OF CMU AND MORTAR SHALL BE 1350 PSI AT 28 DAYS ON THE
NET AREA.

GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C476 WITH 3/8" AGGREGATE WITH
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

MIN. MIN. MAX. AR
F'C CMT W/C ENT.
PSI PCY RATIO

CMU GROUT 3000 611 0.65 NR

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A615,
GR 60.

JOINT REINFORCING STEEL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A82
WIRE WITH A MINIMUM YIELD GREATER THAN 70 KSI. LONGITUDINAL
WIRES SHALL BE 9 GA (0.1483” DIA) WITH TRUSS TYPE WIRES CONNECTED
AT 16" CENTERS. REINFORCING SHALL BE MILL GALVANIZED PER ASTM
A641, CLASS 3.

ZONTAL WALL REINFORCING

PROVIDE BOND BEAM COURSES IN ALL WALLS AT THE TOP OF WALL
OR PARAPET, AT FLOOR LEVELS (ABOVE GRADE), AT TOP OF OPENINGS
OR IMMEDIATELY ABOVE LINTELS, BELOW OPENINGS AND AT BEARING
LOCATIONS. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS FOLLOWS:

WALL TYPE ~ BOND BEAM REINF.

8" CMU 2-#5

ALL INTERIOR STRUCTURAL WALLS (SHEAR AND/OR BEARING) SHALL
HAVE INTERMEDIATE BOND BEAMS LOCATED AT THE SAME LEVELS AS
EXTERIOR BOND BEAMS.

PROVIDE BOND BEAMS AT INTERMEDIATE LOCATIONS IN EVERY
SIXTH COURSE (IE: 4'-0" CENTERS).

VERTICAL REINFORCING

A

PROVIDE VERTICAL REINFORCING (NORMAL REINFORCING) IN GROUT
FILLED CELLS IN ALL WALLS AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

WALL TYPE  REINF. IN MAXIMUM SPACING
FILLED CELLS ~ OF FILLED CELLS

8 CMU 1-45 32

PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL VERTICAL REINFORCING BAR WITH DOWELS
INTO SUPPORTING MEMBERS, WITH SAME SIZE AND LENGTH AS THE
NORMAL REINFORCING BAR, AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

ON EACH SIDE OF A CONTROL OR ISOLATION JOINT
AT INTERSECTION OF WALLS

EACH SIDE OF A WALL OPENING

AT EACH END OF WALL

AT EACH BEAM BEARING

bt sl

VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY FROM THE

TOP OF THE SUPPORTING MEMBER TO EMBED AT LEAST 6" INTO THE TOP
BOND BEAM. THERE SHALL BE A DOWEL, CAST INTEGRAL WITH THE
SUPPORTING MEMBER, FOR EACH VERTICAL REINFORCING BAR EXCEPT

AS NOTED.

5. REINFORCING SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING LAP, SPLICE AND EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS:

6.

REIN
BAR
SIZE
JOIN
4
5

F. LAP OR  FOUNDATION  DOWELS
SPLICE  EMBEDMENT ~ STRAIGHT
LENGTH  WITH HOOK  EMBEDMENT
IN WALL INTO FOUND. INTO FOUND.

T1e N/A N/A
24" 8’ 15"

25" 10" 19"

HOOKS IF USED SHALL BE ACI STANDARD HOOKS.

AND

CELLS WHICH CONTAIN REINFORCING STEEL (VERTICAL CELLS, BOND BEAMS

LINTELS) SHALL BE FILLED SOLIDLY WITH GROUT.

o

VERTICAL CELLS TO BE FILLED SHALL HAVE VERTICAL ALIGNMENT
SUFFICIENT TO MAINTAIN A CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED CONTINUOUS VERTICAL
CELL.

BOND BEAM AND JOINT REINFORCING FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT, EXCEPT AT CONTROL AND ISOLATION
JOINTS, IT SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. INTERMEDIATE REINFORCING SHALL BE DISCONTINUOUS AT CONTROL
JOINTS.  REINFORCEMENT IN BOND BEAMS AT FLOOR AND ROOF
DIAPHRAGM LEVELS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS.

B. AT ISOLATION JOINTS, ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE DISCONTINUOUS.

BARS AROUND PERIMETER OF OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 40
BAR DIAMETERS OR 24", WHICHEVER IS LARGER, BEYOND THE CORNER OF THE
OPENING.  VERTICAL JAMB BARS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS
THE NORMAL VERTICAL REINFORCING. FOUNDATION DOWELS ARE ONLY

LINTELS OVER OPENINGS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE:

OPENING LINTEL

< 4-0" 8"X8" CMU BOND BEAM W/ 2-45 & 8" BEARING

> 4'-0", < 8-0"  8"X16” CMU BOND BEAM W/ 2—#5 T&B & 16" BEARING
> 8-0" SEE PLANS

. ALL MASONRY IN CONTACT WITH SOIL SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT UNITS

AND HAVE ALL VOIDS FILLED WITH GROUT.

F. STRUCTURAL WOOD

1.

ALL WOOD STRUCTURES HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
BUILDING CODE.

2. THE DESIGN OF THE STRUCTURE IS BASED UPON THE USE OF THE FOLLOWING

PRODUCTS:
A. WOOD
USE WOOD TYPE GRADE Fb Fep E
PSI PSI PSI
JOISTS SOUTHERN PINE  #2 1,050 1,450 1,600,000
STUDS (2 X 4) DOUGLAS FIR  # 1,000 1,450 1,700,000
(2 x 6) DOUGLAS FIR  #2 875 1,300 1,600,000

ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE SURFACED DRY AND HAVE A MAXIMUM MOISTURE
CONTENT OF 19 PERCENT. STRESS INCREASE SHALL BE 15% FOR LIVE
LOAD ONLY.

B. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2", 7/16" OR 15/32" APA RATED
PLYWOOD OR PARTICLE BOARD, 24/0 SPAN RATING, EXPOSURE 1, LAID IN
A STAGGERED PATTERN, WITH EDGE CLIPS BETWEEN SUPPORTS, AND
CONTINUOUS OVER A MINIMUM OF THREE SUPPORTS.

C.  ALL WOOD PRODUCTS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE FOUNDATION
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PER SPECIFICATION.

3. CONNECTIONS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307. OVERSIZED WASHERS SHALL BE
USED BETWEEN THE HEAD OR NUT AND THE WOOD MEMBER.

B.  WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED TOGETHER USING THE NAILING
SCHEDULE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. NO STAPLES ARE ALLOWED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LOCATION NAILING

TOP PLATE TO STUD, END-NAIL 2-16d

SOLE PLATE TO STUD, END-NAIL 2-16d, 4-8d TOE-NAIL
BUILT-UP STUDS 16d @ 24" CENTERS
DOUBLE TOP PLATE 16d @ 16" CENTERS
DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE 8-16d

TRUSS TO NON-LOAD TOP PLATE 4-8d TOE-NAIL

DOUBLE HEADERS W/ 1/2" SPACER 6d @ 16" CENTERS EDGES
HEADER TO STUD, TOE-NAIL 4-8d EACH SIDE

C. ANCHORS TO FOUNDATION SHALL BE 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @
48" CENTERS MAXIMUM. MINIMUM TWO ANCHOR BOLTS PER SILL BOARD
WITH ONE ANCHOR BOLT WITHIN 12" OF EACH END OF EACH PIECE.

D. PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE NAILED USING
COMMON NAILS, SIZE AND SPACING SHOWN ON PLANS. SPECIAL
PLYWOOD NAILS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AS FOLLOWS:

10 GA. X 2" PLYWOOD NAILS FOR 8d COMMONS
9 GA. X 2 1/2” PLYWOOD NAILS FOR 10d COMMONS

4. PROVIDE BRIDGING AT 8'-0" CENTERS MAXIMUM FOR JOISTS AND RAFTERS

6.

USING 2X3 CROSS-BRIDGING OR SOLID BLOCKING.

WOOD HEADERS AND LINTELS SHALL BEAR ON TOP OF A SINGLE STUD AT EACH
END FOR OPENINGS LESS THAN 3'-8", BEAR ON TOP OF DOUBLE STUDS FOR
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 3'-8" AND LESS THAN 8-0", AND TRIPLE STUDS
FOR OPENINGS GREATER THAN 8'-0", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SUPPORT
STUDS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN ADJACENT FULL LENGTH STUD.

(CONTINUED ON SHEET S2)
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LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Shelters designed and built to these
designs should provide a high degree of
occupant protection during tornadoes.

Any substitutions of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among other
things, the designer does not warrent
the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells shelters built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation, warranty,
or covenant, express or implied, with
respect to the design, condition, quality,
durability, operation, fitness for use, or
suitability of the shelter in any respect
whatsoever.

Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of shelters or any other person
or entity arising out of or in connection
with the use, condition, and/or
performance of shelters built from this
design or from the maintainence
thereof.
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G. MISCELLANEOUS

1. CONCRETE PADS FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ON FLOORS
SHALL BE 3 1/2" HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AND REINFORCED WITH #3
BARS ON 12" CENTERS, EACH WAY, 1 1/2" FROM TOP OF SLAB. WHEN THE PAD
EXCEEDS 10" IN THICKNESS, REINFORCE WITH #3 BARS ON 12" CENTERS EACH
WAY, TOP AND BOTTOM. ANCHOR PAD TO SLAB WITH #4 DOWELS AT 24"
CENTERS, EACH WAY, CAST OR EPOXIED INTO SUPPORTING SLAB.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL ITEMS FOR ATTACHING MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURE TO RESIST ALL LOADS
INCLUDING SEISMIC FORCES. ATTACHMENT SHALL BE MADE SO AS NOT TO
OVERSTRESS STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. COORDINATE THE ATTACHMENTS AND
LOCATIONS OF THE EQUIPMENT WITH THE STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS. REFER
TO THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS.

3. SUBSTITUTION OF EXPANSION ANCHORS FOR ADHESIVE ANCHORS, EPOXY
ANCHORS OR EMBEDDED ANCHORS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER IN ADVANCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

A. VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, OPENING SIZES,
AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WEIGHTS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

B. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED FOUNDATIONS, UTILITIES, PIPELINES, ETC.
THAT INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

C. REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL,
NOTING CHANGES MADE WHICH DO NOT COMPLY WITH DESIGN
DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO PREVENT
EXCESSIVE DEFLECTIONS AND DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
DESIGN OF TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

H. REQUIRED STRUCTURAL INSPECTIONS

1.

INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

A

FOUNDATION INSPECTION AFTER EXCAVATION AND SOIL
PREPARATION, BUT PRIOR TO PLACING REINFORCING. AGAIN, AFTER
REINFORCING PLACEMENT AND PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

B. CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE/UNDERFLOOR INSPECTION SHALL BE
MADE AFTER ALL UNDERFLOOR EQUIPMENT IS IN PLACE, BUT PRIOR TO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT OR OTHER FLOORING PLACEMENT.

C. FRAMING INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE AFTER ALL ROUGH MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING EQUIPMENT IS IN PLACE, BUT PRIOR TO
FIREPROOFING OR WALL COVERING IS INSTALLED.

D. FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE WHEN THE CONTRACTOR HAS
COMPLETED THE BUILDING AND IT IS READY FOR OCCUPANCY.

2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE, THE
OWNER WILL PROVIDE QUALIFIED PERSONNEL TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND REPORT THE FINDINGS TO THE ENGINEER. THIS
DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM
THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY THE INSPECTOR 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ALL INSPECTIONS.

A. EXCAVATIONS, GRADING AND EARTH FILL SHALL BE INSPECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE.

@

FOUNDATION INSPECTION DURING THE PLACEMENT OF PILING,
DRILLED PIERS, GRADE BEAMS, FOOTINGS, RETAINING WALLS, AND
SLABS ON GRADE. ALL EMBEDDED BOLTS SHALL BE INSPECTED.

o

FRAMING INSPECTIONS DURING THE ERECTION OF ALL STEEL
FRAMING MEMBERS. INSPECTIONS OF ALL DECKING PLACEMENT AND
ATTACHMENTS.

o

DUCTILE-MOMENT RESISTING STEEL FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDS
INSPECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE.

m

HIGH—-STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL BE INSPECTED DURING INSTALLATION
AND TIGHTENING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE.

Rl

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE INSPECTED PRIOR TO CONCRETE
PLACEMENT. ALL PRESTRESSING SHALL BE INSPECTED DURING
STRESSING AND DURING GROUTING.

T

DUCTILE MOMENT-RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES AS REQUIRED IN
THE CONCRETE CODE.

STRUCTURAL MASONRY SHALL BE INSPECTED DURING PLACEMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE.

J. SPRAY—APPLIED FIREPROOFING INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE.

STD. 90 DEG. HOOK (TYP.)

1'-6" (TYP.)

TYP. CORNER AND INTERSECTION REINF.

NOTE ro

REINFORCING SHOWN APPLIES TO TOP,
BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE BARS IN

CONCRETE WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE ro
NOTED

ey

NO SCALE

4" CONC. SLAB W/ 1-LAYER
6X6-W2.1XW2.1 WWM ON
PREPARED SUBGRADE

JOINT FILLER IN' JOINT
/MHAL FORMED SHEAR KEY
17

POUR SEQUENCE #1 POUR SEQUENCE #2
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2
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TABLE A - REINFORCEMENT TENSION LAPS,
EMBEDMENT AND HOOK LENGTHS @

fy = 60000 psi

f'c = 3000 psi@®

EVBEDUENT & CUS A UP (W(5XBX7J CLASS B LAP (in) ® (B
= [CLEAR SPACING (S)[Top BAR Q) [OTHER BARS [TOP BAR (O [OTHER BARS | ©
Nl . =
= (i) @ 2 OQ s OQ g ©OQ 5 6Q =
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= ) M|, Ml M B, M on| 2D
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5 1 1% [ 1% | 3% |27 27 27021 21 21|35 35 35|27 27 27| 14
6 | 1% | 2% | 3% |35 32 32|27 25 25|46 42 42|35 32 32| 17
7 | 1% | 2% | 4% |48 38 38|37 20 29|63 49 49|48 38 38| 20
8 2 | 3 5 163 45 4349 35 33|82 59 56|63 45 43| 22
9 | 2% | 3% | 5% |80 57 48|62 44 37(104 74 63|80 57 48] 25
10 | 2.54| 3.81] 6.35/102 73 58|78 56 45[132 94 76[102 73 58] 28
11 | 2.82| 423] 705125 89 71|96 69 55162 116 93|125 89 71| 31
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NOTES FOR USE WITH TABLE A

1. LENGTHS SHOWN CONFORM WITH NON-SEISMIC PROVISIONS
OF ACI 318-89 FOR UNCOATED BARS NOT ENCLOSED BY
CLOSELY SPACED SPIRALS OR TIES. DEVELOPMENT OF
REINFORCEMENT NOT COVERED BY THE TABLE SHALL
CONFORM WITH ACI 218-89.

MULTIPLY LENGTHS SHOWN BY 0.87 FOR 4000 PSI
CONCRETE, BUT LENGTH OF LAP SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 12 INCHES.

MULTIPLY LENGTHS SHOWN BY 1.3 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT
AGGREGATE CONCRETE.

BAR CLEAR SPACING IS THE CENTER TO CENTER BAR
SPACING MINUS TWO BAR DIAMETERS WHEN ALL BARS
ARE LAPPED AT THE SAME LOCATION. WHEN BAR LAPS
ARE STAGGERED TO LAP HALF THE BARS AT THE SAME
LOCATION, THE BAR CLEAR SPACING IS TWICE THE CENTER
TO CENTER BAR SPACING MINUS TWO BAR DIAMETERS.
WHEN ALL BARS ARE EMBEDDED AT THE SAME LOCATION,
THE BAR CLEAR SPACING IS THE CENTER TO CENTER BAR
SPACING MINUS ONE BAR DIAMETER.

CLASS A LAP LENGTHS APPLY WHEN BAR LAPS ARE
STAGGERED TO LAP HALF THE BARS AT THE SAME
LOCATION OR WHEN BARS ARE LAPPED AT A LOCATION
OF MINIMUM STRESS IN THE BARS.

g

2]

bl

o

6.

o~

©

o

~

LAP AND EMBEDMENT LENGTHS SHOWN APPLY WHEN BAR
MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OVER BARS CONFORMS WITH
VALUES GIVEN IN THE TABLE FOR "CONCRETE COVER'.
THESE COVER VALUES CONFORM WITH ACI 318-89.

. CLASS A LAP AND EMBEDMENT LENGTH HAVE SAME VALUE.
. CLASS B LAP LENGTHS APPLY WHEN ALL BARS ARE

SPLICED AT A LOCATION OF MAXIMUM STRESS IN THE BARS.

. HOOK LENGTH GVEN IS THE STRAIGHT LINE DISTANCE FROM

THE LOCATION OF MAXIMUM STRESS IN THE BAR TO THE
OUTSIDE END OF THE HOOK. MULTIPLY LENGTHS GIVEN
BY 0.7 FOR HOOKS WITH SIDE COVER NORMAL TO THE
HOOK NOT LESS THAN 21/2 INCHES AND FOR 90

DEGREE HOOKS COVER ON BAR EXTENSION BEYOND HOOK
NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES.

. TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT PLACED SO

THAT MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF CONCRETE IS CAST
BELOW THE REINFORCEMENT.

. MULTIPLY LAP AND EMBEDMENT LENGTHS GIVEN BY 2.0

FOR BARS WITH CLEAR SPACING OF TWO BAR DIAMETERS
OR LESS, OR CONCRETE COVER OF ONE BAR DIAMETER
OR LESS.

. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER FROM FACE OF MEMBER TO

EDGE BAR SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TWO AND ONE
HALF BAR DIAMETERS.

LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Shelters designed and built to these
designs should provide a high degree of
occupant protection during tornadoes.

Any substitutions of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among other
things, the designer does not warrent
the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells shelters built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation, warranty,
or covenant, express or implied, with
respect to the design, condition, quality,
durability, operation, fitness for use, or
suitability of the shelter in any respect
whatsoever.

Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of shelters or any other person
or entity arising out of or in connection
with the use, condition, and/or
performance of shelters built from this
design or from the maintainence
thereof.
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LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Shelters designed and built to these
designs should provide a high degree of
occupant protection during tornadoes.

Any substitutions of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among other
things, the designer does not warrent
the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells shelters built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation, warranty,
or covenant, express or implied, with
respect to the design, condition, quality,
durability, operation, fitness for use, or
suitability of the shelter in any respect
whatsoever.

Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of shelters or any other person
or entity arising out of or in connection
with the use, condition, and/or
performance of shelters built from this
design or from the maintainence
thereof.
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WELD REINF. TO P/C
EMBED.  (REINF. SIZE,
SPACING & WELD PER
MFR.)

3" CONC. TOPPING W/ 1-
LAYER 6X6-W1.4XW1.4 WW.F.

EL 115'-4"
TOP OF PANEL

EL. DBL. TEE BRG.

P/C WALL PANEL
SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,
REINF. & CONNS.

SEE ARCH.

P/C DBL. TEE
SEE MFR. FOR
SIZE & CONNS.

P/C WALL HAUNCH
@ DBL. TEE BRG.
SEE MFR.

WELD REINF. TO P/C

3" CONC. TOPPING W/ 1-
LAYER 6X6-W1.4XW1.4 WW.F.

P/C DBL. TEE
SEE MFR. FOR
SIZE & CONNS.

EL 115'-4"
TOP OF PANEL

2k EMBED.  (REINF. SIZE,
Yt SPACING & WELD PER
: MFR.) P/C WALL PANEL

SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,
REINF. & CONNS.

DAYTON SUPERIOR STRAP
TYPE SLOTTED INSERT

*:] ———DAYTON SUPERIOR STRAP
ANCHOR (OR EQUAL) @

P/C DBL. TEE BEARING AT P/C CONC. WALL /™ DBL. TEE CONNECTION TO P/C WALL

h=1-0"

2

ROOF SLOPES TO
MATCH EXISTING —{
SEE ARCH.

- —

2-2X10 @ SLOPE
2X10 @ 24" 0.C.

| " PLYWOOD ROOF SHTG.
SEE PLAN FOR NAILING

2-2X8 CONT. W/
"8 A BOLTS
@ 24" 0.
EL. 106'-8"
T.0. MAS.

{————8" BOND BEAM

CONT. BLKG. CUT _

T0 MATCH ROOF W/ 245 CONT.

SLOPE M o

8" BLK. WALL

\D;s STUDS @ 16" O.C. FILL VERT. CORES

W/ 2-2X6 TOP R @ 32" 0C. W/

N CONC. & 1-45

6 ROOF FRAMING AT BLOCK WALL

%v1:1170v1

Y" PLYWOOD ROOF SHTG.

SEE PLAN FOR NAILING
VERIFY EL. \
SEE ARCH.

2X10 @ 24" 0.C.
(5" MIN. BRG. ON 2X6)

CONT. 2X6 R
CONT. '4"X6” STL. TOP R
Yy STIFF. R's @ 12" 0.C.

| L3x3x Y x0'-3" w/
" SLOTIED HOLE EA

SIDE OF 2X10 TYP.

L %" THRU BOLT
WASHERS REQUIRED

2X10 BLKG. BTWN. JSTS.

C12X20.7 @ OPNG.
EXTEND 12" PAST
OPENING EA. END

BOLT TO EXIST, BLK.
WALL W/ 2- 9"

EXP. ANCHORS EA.

END (BOLT SPACING

8" 0.C.) MIN. 7" EMBED.
INTO EXIST. BLK. WALL

FRAMING AT STEEL BEAM

9

hr=r-0"

10

W=1-0"

%" PLYWOOD ROOF SHTG.

SEE PLAN FOR NA\UNG\

EA. INSERT PER P/C MFR.

WELD REINF. TO P/C
EMBED.
SPACING & WELD PER

MFR.)

3" CONC. TOPPING W/ 1-
LAYER 6X6-W1.4XW1.4 W.W.F.

(OR EQUAL) PER P/C MFR.

EL 115'-4"
TOP OF PANEL

(RENF. 'SIZE,

EL. DBL. TEE BRG. N

SEE ARCH.

P/C DBL. TEE
SEE MFR. FOR
SIZE & CONNS.

P/C WALL HAUNCH
@ DBL. TEE BRG.
SEE MFR.

P/C WALL PANEL
= SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,
-, REINF. & CONNS.

SEE ARCH. FOR

P/C ROOF SLAB DETAIL AT ROOF

SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,
REINF. & CONNS.
EL 110'-6"

CONC. ROOF PANEL AT P/C WALL

3

VERIFY EL.
SEE ARCH.

2X10 @ 24" O.C.

2X6 STUDS @ 16" 0.C.

W/ 2-2X6 TOP R. VERIFY EL.
SEE ARCH.

3-2X10 W/ 2- 15" PLYWD. LAYERS

‘ SEE ARCH FOR WALL & OPNG.

BEAM ABOVE GLASS FRAMING

7

W0
T EXIST. BLK. WALL
(VERIFY CONST.)
SEE ARCH. FOR
OPNG. SIZE & LOC.
[~ EXIST. CONC. BEAM
VERIFY EL.
SEE ARCH.

STEEL OPNG. FRAMING AT EXIST. BLK.

h=1-0"

8

W0

L3X3X Yy X0'-3" W/
SLOTTED HOLE EA. -
SIDE OF 2X10 TYP.

" THRU BOLT
WASHERS REQUIRED L

EXIST. BLK. WALL
(VERIFY CONST.) —

EXP. JT.
%" PLYWOOD ROOF SHTG.

SEE ARCH.T
SEE PLAN FOR NAILING
VERIFY EL. \

|
SEE ARCH.

2X10 BLKG.
BTWN. JSTS.
2X10 @ 24” 0.
(5" MIN. BRG. ON 2X6)

CONT. 2X6 R

2" THRU BOLT
WASHERS REQUIRED

CONT. L6X6X%g W/
"¢ EXP. ANCHORS
@ 12" 0C. (MIN. 7"
EMBED. INTO EXIST.
BLK. WALL) A L

FRAMING AT EXIST. MAS. WALL

%n:1v70n

TOP OF P/C SLAB
& P/C WALL PANEL

P/C WALL PANEL
SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,

REINF. & CONNS.———__|*

Logl

WELD REINF. TO P/C
EMBED.  (REINF. SIZE,
SPACING & WELD PER
MFR.)

3" CONC. TOPPING W/ 1-
LAYER 6X6-W1.4XW1.4 WW.F.

EL. DBL. TEE BRG.

CONC. ROOF PANEL AT P/C WALL

SEE ARCH.

P/C DBL. TEE
SEE MFR. FOR
SIZE & CONNS.

EL 115'-4"

TOP OF PANEL

P/C WALL PANEL
SEE MFR. FOR SIZE,
REINF. & CONNS.

%" PLYWOOD ROOF SHTG.
/SEE PLAN FOR NAILING
EL. VARIES

P/C WALL HAUNCH
@ DBL. TEE BRG.
SEE MFR.

CONT. 2X10 W/ 'h"8 EXP.
ANCHORS @ 24" 0.C. (MIN.
5" EMBED. INTO P/C WALL
PANEL)

SEE ARCH.

2X10 @ 24" 0.C. W/
"SIMPSON” LB210 TOP
FLANGE HANGER (TYP.)

FRAMING AT P/C CONC. WALL PANEL

5
Y=1-0" %=1-0"
s5r_gr
33-10Y%," 21-99,"
23-814" , 80" 23-8%" 151"
= 2X8 CONT. NALER
& > >
S > = —~EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
2720 c12x20.7 | 7
. A
w| S W || H—ax10 FRuG. @ 247 ac.
o 6/54 Py < 3-2X10 W/ 2- [
S 4 7758 PLYWOOD LAYER
ROOF SHEATHING
REF. GEN. NOTES
< <
b S
¢ (
PRECAST WALL —1 -
\LL—8'-0" WIDE DBL. TEES
PANEL PER MFR. |
T PER MFR.
o
o
| i
v 2/54
5 oS
© ¢ /54
»
I~
2 4
|
Zp 2p
» = 4/s4 =
e b 4 ~
I——P/C CONC. SLAB PER MFR.
T0.S. EL 110'-6"
3
<
Spgy g S1g’
N ROOF PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGN NAILING

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/5":1 o

8d NALS @ 6" 0.C. @ PANEL EDGES
8d NALS @ 12" 0.C. @ INTER. SUPPORTS

WICHITA, KANSAS

WITCHITA SCHOOL
TORNADO SAFE ROOM

LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

The designs included herein are based
on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to
buildings.

Shelters designed and built to these
designs should provide a high degree of
occupant protection during tornadoes.

Any substitutions of either materials or
design concepts may decrease the
level of occupant protection and/or
increase the possibility of personal
injury during a severe wind event.

Because it is not possible to predict or
test all conditions that may occur
during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among other
things, the designer does not warrent
the design.

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells shelters built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation, warranty,
or covenant, express or implied, with
respect to the design, condition, quality,
durability, operation, fitness for use, or
suitability of the shelter in any respect
whatsoever.

Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or
to users of shelters or any other person
or entity arising out of or in connection
with the use, condition, and/or
performance of shelters built from this
design or from the maintainence
thereof.

ROOF DETAILS
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GENERAL NOTES ) COMMON COVER PLATE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE SYMBOL. LIST
L oA D 2 MFG. & CATALOG NUMBER VOLT LAMPS MOUNTING SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MOUNTING
1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES. sea 20A — 16 DUPLEX DU RERER 1o GENERAL
ea - . -
- - AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FOR_COMPUTER O o T Ye A__|UTHONIA # BTLB332-120ES ©®)| 120 |5 - FO32/741 18" STEM SET
FEES, INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATES REQUIRED. ESEE’?W;‘Q PLAN - TERMINATIONS BY OTHERS B |[WILLIAMS # 50G—S24—2320C—SWKA125-ET8®®| 120 |2 — F032/741 TROFFER cr MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER TOP VERIFY HT.
3. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, TOOLS, I @ C |UTHONIA # TWH—70S-120 @®| 120 |1 - w70 WALL @ 12 M CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY POWER
TRANSPORTATION, AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETE, PROPER AND s
A O o A NI ekt i i AR A AN @ @ \ o aACK a0x W SNGLE D |LITHONIA # TWH-100S—120 120 |1 — LU100 WALL @ 12 NL NIGHTLIGHT, WIRE FOR CONTINUOUS OPERATION
FOR A COMPLETE WORKING INSTALLATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. GANG PLASTER RING F PATTON # 989W WHITE 3 SPEED/REVERSIBLE 120 | NONE 36" PENDANT wp WEATHER PROOF
4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR RELATED AND 2 — 3/4" CONDUITS 3R NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE
INFORMATION. REFER TO THE "GENERAL
3{) ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX. REGEPTACLE NOTES" FOR CONDUIT ® [SURE-LITE # CAX—7-1/2-70-R-120/277 (® |FURNISHED W/UNIT |CEILING ™8 TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD
5. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF -
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND T—STAT LOCATIONS. PROVIDE AND INSTALL A SEPARATE ®- [SURE-LITE # CAX—7-1/2-70-R-120/277 ® @ |[FURNISHED W/UNIT [WALL E;‘b'c'dM . SWTCH DESIGNATION (LIGHTS, FANS ETC.)
FUSING OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AS PER NAME PLATE DATA ON EQUIPMENT. NEUTRAL AND BOND CONDUCTOR PER TYPICAL WHERE DEVICES °%" |SURE-LITE # RD—3 (MINI HEADS) FURNISHED W/UNIT |RECESSED CLG EC MG Eéi%@f"éoﬁ%l@%;.‘m'TEQAFE.CHC’SNN‘%‘&Cé’cTJ?é‘fJ?gR
6. ALL LINE VOLTAGE WIRING SHALL BE COPPER IN STEEL CONDUIT & STEEL ) ) ) ARE SHOWN THUS: v SURE—LITE # XR11—-215 (WG = WIRE GUARD FURNISHED W/UNIT |WALL oo
BOXES, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. EACH CONDUIT CONTAINING %%v Q:() # ( ) / / $ $ $ $ $ SWITCHES (2-POLE, 3—WAY, 4—-WAY, PILOT, KEY) 4'-0" AFF
LINE VOLTAGE SHALL CONTAIN A GREEN, INSULATED GROUND CONDUCTOR.
ALL CONDUITS ROUTING SHALL BE INSTALLED PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR. @1 F FUSTAT IN BUSS FUSETRON BOX COVER UNIT W/ SW. ON EQUIPMENT
ALL CONDUIT PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH (D)  SPECIFICATION GRADE TROFFER EQUALS: $ e
A APPROPRIATELY RATED FIRE STOP MATERIAL. WILLIAMS SERIES 50, LITHONIA SERIES 2SP—APAF, METALUX SERIES 2GC, COLUMBIA SERIES 4000—PAF M MOTOR SPEED CONTROL , SIZE AS INDICATED 4'-0" AFF

3/4” MINIMUM WITH STEEL ELLS, BENDS AND RISERS. ALL RISERS PENETRATING .
SLAB OR EXITING FROM EARTH SHALL BE RIGID STEEL. NO EXCEPTIONS. XIT. Al 20 A. 125 V. IG DUPLEX RECEPTACLE FOR COMPUTER 1"-4" AFF
PRESCOLITE "CDMF’ASS" SERIES HUBBELL # IG 5362 ORANGE. SEPARATE NEUTRAL

R S I I E I I ENTIRE FIXTURE SHALL BE POST PAINTED INCLUDING SOCKET RAILS, BALLAST COVER, END PLATES, DOOR FRAME, _av
7. STRAIGHT RUNS UNDERGROUND / IN SLAB CONDUIT MAY BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC, Wo K A ION D AI ETC.  LENS: 125 NOMINAL THICK EQUAL TO KSH—12. %V WORK STATION — SEE DETAIL -4 AFF

WICHITA, KANSAS

WITCHITA SCHOOL
TORNADO SAFE ROOM

8. ALL CONDUITS STUBBED OUT OF BUILDING, SHALL BE CAPPED AND MARKED. LITHONIA * SIGNATURE" SERIES AND BOND CONDUCTORS PER CIRCUIT.
IG CONDUCTORS IN SEPARATE RACEWAY SYSTEM.
9. ALL CONDUITS STUBBED INTO THE CEILING CAVITY FOR MECHANICAL CONTROLS, NEW PANEL MDP2 o B R D s O T R ARCJECTION.  ATTENTION SHALL BE .
FIRE ALARM, DATA, COMMUNICATIONS, TELEVISION, CLOCKS, INTERCOM, ETC. 400A MCB 3% 4W + GRD NEW ELECTRIGAL SERVICE . s - ] ] . ETC. 20 A. 125 V. DUPLEX GROUNDED RECEPTACLE 4" AFF
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PRESS ON, INSULATING BUSHING. ARLINGTON 208/120V 22K AIC DEVICES NEW ELEGTRICAL SERWIC (®  SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES MOUNTED TO A T" BAR CEILNG GRID SHALL BE FASTENED T0 THE GRID IN FOLR 'y 20 A 125 V. DUPLEX GFl REGEPTACLE — 5 m o aE
INDUSTRIES # EMT SERIES OR EQUAL. 18 POLE SURFACE " PLACES TO INSURE RIGID SUPPORT.
A B s s iy &N - B TR e e
10. VERIFY ALL OUTLET LOCATIONS ON JOB, PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. é?--@oﬁ”*goz-i, SfAG(?.%S ;DARX FUTURE SERVICE ENTERS THE (3  CONNECT TO UNSWITCHED LEG OF LOCAL AREA LIGHTING CIRCUIT. REFER TO THE LIGHTING PLANS FOR EXIT SIGN (ﬁ
11. EXTERIOR EXPOSED CONDUIT RUNS WILL NOT BE PERMITIED. (EXCEPT FOR SERVICE BUILDING. FACE AND ARROW DIRECTIONS. 120/277 VOLT. PROVIDE BATTERY FOR EXITS AND EGRESS FIXTURES. 20 A. 125V. 1/2 SWITCHED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 1'-4" AFF
ENTRANCES POWER/TELEPHONE OR NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.) ROUTE. UNDERGROUND (@ AL HID FIXTURES SHALL BE "BURNED-IN" AS PER LAMP MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO INSURE PROPER d:bd:b 20 A. 125 V. DOUBLE DUPLEX GROUNDED RECEPTACLE | 1'-4" AFF
12. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS/SPECIFICATIONS FOR A DETAILED DESCRIPTION o MOM U T0 THE EXISTING PAD LAMP LIFE. Bor 20 A 125 V. SINGLE DUPLEX GROUNDED RECEPTACLE | HORIZONTAL
O L L TERNATES, (CRECTRICAL WORK MAY BE INVOLVED THAT DOES NOT 4 - #3/0 CU # MOUNTED TRANSFORMER (®  ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH INSTANT START, 20K HZ ELECTRONIC BALLAST(S). FOR DRINKING FOUNTAIN. CONCEAL BEHIND FOUNTAIN -
- 1 - # CU GRD ESSEE‘TJ{?LET‘:(WH ACCEPTED BALLASTS: MOTOROLA/GE G-IN SERIES, ADVANCE REL/VEL P SERIES, EQUAL BY SYLVANIA AND 15 A. 125 V. CLOCK RECEPTACLE 6'-6" AFF
13. ALL NEW CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED INSIDE CONSTRUCTION. LSt : UNIVERSAL.  BALLASTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH LAMPS. " MOTOR
ANY N SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAYS: IN FINISHED AREAS. SHALL BE APPROVED (6  FIXTURES DESIGNATED "a,b” SHALL BE SWITCHED FOR DUAL LEVEL ILLUMINATION. OUTBOARD LAMPS SEPARATE JUNCTION BOX
IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. NO EXCEPTIONS. 200A MDP £.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL FROM INBOARD LAMPS.
SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY IN NON_SHOP FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE WREMOLD u-o r00A NEW LABELS INDICATING AN E.C. OPTION: MASTER / SLAVE FIXTURES (CONSIDER ODD NUMBER OF FIXTURES WITHIN AN AREA) ) SPECIAL DEVICE AS NOTED
#500/700 RACEWAY. RUNS SHALL BE PARALLEL/PERPENDICULAR TO STRUCTURE. 30 4W oR EXISTING B N M OTER s e, MIXTURES, (o ’
FASTEN TO WALLS (ANCHORS IN SOLID WALLS / TOGGLE ANCHORS IN HOLLOW 120,/208V, 3 0F 3 SWITCHES. 1 OF 3, 2 Of 3 "\ | CONDUIT RUN 1/2" CONDUIT WALL, CEILING
WALLS) EVERY 36". E.C. RESPONSIBLE FOR PAINTING RACEWAYS TO MATCH 42 POLE AN 3'0F 3! REPLACE EXSTING. CONDUIT RUN  3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM FLOOR, EARTH
SURROUNDINGS, EITHER FOR EXISTING AREAS AND/OR NEW CONSTRUCTION. FLUSH OWNER TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL
EMT CONDUIT IS ACCEPTABLE INSIDE NEW SHOP/CLASS ROOM AREA. CONDUIT RUN W/ 3 HOTS, 1 NEUTRAL, & 1 GROUND

TVSS TO SPARE 100/\ 3P FUSIBLE

14. E.C. SHALL VISIT SITE TO DETERMINE : 1.) EXISTING CONDITIONS. 2.) THE EXTENT

OF DEMOLITION. ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN PLANS/SPECIFICATIONS AND ACTUAL
EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT CONSTRUCTABILITY, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO BID. NO EXCEPTIONS.

i y NOTE: BRANCH CIRCUITS
#/0 PARTIAL CIRCUIT
30" GRD 10F3 gﬁfﬁg;g;cfwg’gs%WT/fEH(‘SLTF SECTION. 1. INTERCOM SYSTEM: E.C. SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT, BOXES AND WIRING FOR THE
h CIRCUITS ON THE EAST 1/2 HALI NEW INTERCOM EQUIPMENT. DEEP WIREMOLD BOX FOR THE CALL—IN SWITCH.
‘ SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO THE 2ND SECTION. SHALLOW WIREMOLD BOX FOR THE SPEAKER. WIRING FROM THE NEW CLASSROOM
TO THE EXISTING MASTER INTERCOM IN THE OFFICE AREA. USE EXISTING
INTERCOM RACEWAYS WHERE POSSIBLE. ALLOW 36" OF CONDUCTORS AT
—~———— BOILER ROOM —— TERMINATION POINTS FOR OWNER CONNECTIONS.
OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL: CALL—IN/PRIVACY SWITCH, SURFACE SPEAKER,

15. ALL PANELS SHALL BE PANELBOARD CONSTRUCTION WITH BOLT-IN CIRCUIT P P
BREAKERS, COPPER BUS AND COPPER GROUND BUS. UNDER GROUND RUNS: 120/208 V. 3¢ 4W. CIRCUIT BREAKER PANELBOARD 6'-0" TO TOP

15. TELEPHONE OUTLETS: « FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH - HEAVY DUTY

EMPTY 4” SQUARE BOX WITH A SINGLE GANG PLASTER RING AND BLANK PLATE.

PROVIDE 3/4" C. WITH PULL WIRE FROM OUTLET TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER 6'-0" TO TOP

PN
SWITCH IN PANEL "MDP”. \ -
‘ (SC o P E o |: Wo R K - GoﬁEL BRS\T(CEUR‘TUQfE‘SNSD‘gﬁgggW\SE INDICATED)
_—+
-
==
=

CONDUCTORS, CONDUCTOR INSTALLATION AND TERMINATIONS NOT IN CONTRACT. E:‘%SRT}‘\%GCEG/‘*NSTSEERJ“E[;NG AND CONNECTIONS TO MASTER. FLUORESCENT FIXTURE — AND FIXTURE DESIGNATION CEILNG
16. CRT/DATA OUTLETS: v 2. SECURITY SYSTEM:
EMPTY 4" SQUARE BOX WITH A SINGLE GANG PLASTER RING AND BLANK PLATE. STUB OUT 2" CONDUIT E.C. SHALL RELOCATE DOOR SWITCH FROM THE EXISTING SOUTH EXTERIOR DOOR SEE WORKSTATION DETAIL, THIS SHEET.
PROVIDE 3/4" C. WITH PULL WIRE FROM OUTLET TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. OUT THRU FOOTING, 5 TO THE NEW EAST EXTERIOR DOOR. (APPROX 10' TO THE S.E. .
CONDUCTORS, CONDUCTOR INSTALLATION AND TERMINATIONS NOT IN CONTRACT. BEYOND BLDG. CAP AND E.C. TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL J~BOX, CONDUIT/WIREMOLD, AND CONDUCTORS FIRE ALARM MANUAL PULL STATION 40" AFF LIMIT OF LIABILITY:
MARK FROM THE NEW SET OF DOUBLE DOORS (SOUTH) TO THE EXISTING SECURITY : -
17. COLOR OF DEVICES/PLATES: MATCH EXISTING PANEL IN THE BOILER ROOM. ALLOW 36' OF CONDUCTORS AT TERMINATION FIRE ALARM UNIT — COMBINATION AUDIO,/VISUAL AS PER ADA The designs included herein are based
TYPE OF PLATES: MATCH EXISTING POINTS FOR OWNER CONNECTIONS. VERIFY CONDUCTOR TYPE W/ OWNER. o 5
: OWNER SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL: SECURITY DEVICES AND CONNECTIONS. 80"AFF OR 6" BELOW THE CEILING WHICHEVER IS

on extensive research of the causes
and effects of windstorm damage to

LOWER. 30/110 cd
18. MECHANICAL/TEMPERATURE CONTROL WIRING NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT E.C SHALL VISIT SITE TO VERIFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND CONDUIT ROUTING /110

ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. 3. FIRE ALARM: PROVIDE AND INSTALL A NEW SIMPLEX 4010 FACP AND NECESSARY

NEW DEVICES AS SHOWN ON PLAN. PROVIDE AND INSTALL NECESSARY WIRING AND FIRE ALARM UNIT — STROBE ONLY AS PER ADA buildings.
REFER TO THE MECHANICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. CONNECT 80"AFF OR 6" BELOW THE CEILING WHICHEVER IS ’ )
o NDULT B aIReD e e ED AN INSTALL it e fD: E.C. SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK THE NEW AND EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS TOGETHER. EITHER SYSTEM SHALL LOWER. 30/110 cd Safe Rooms designed and built to
;L_C_O_D_U_LQU_EQ,_S_LL_B_E_O_EED_U_LL_B_E_E_QREQU‘RED CONDLCTORS At FOILowS: WITH OWNER, FOR OWNER PROVIDED ACTIVATE THE OTHER. LOCATE FACP AND SMOKE DETECTOR IN THE PRINCIPALS these designs should provide
20A-1P AND INSTALLED CORRIDOR SMOKE DETECTION. OFFICE ON NORTH WALL, EAST OF DOOR. FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL — SIMPLEX 4010 N .
1. ALL LINE VOLTAGE SUPPLY (CONSTANT) POWER WIRING SHALL BE PROVIDED o k ) : a high degree of occupant protection
AND INSTALLED, IN CONDUIT, BY THE E.C. during tornad
2. ALL LOW AND LINE VOLTAGE CONTROL (SWITCHED) WIRING, WRING ROUTE TO THE EXISTING ) uring tornadoes.
INSTALLATION AND TERMINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY RECIRC PUMP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL RELOCATE EXTERIOR DOOR Any substitution of either materials or
THE M.C./T.C.C (LINE VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN IN BOILER ROOM IN THE BOILER ROOM. SECURITY SWITCH. EXTEND R desi t d th
CONDUIT.” CONDUIT FOR LINE VOLTAGE CONTROL WIRING — BY E.C.) ROUTE VIA CORRIDOR. CONDUCTORS. esign concepts may ecrease/ e
PAINT TO MATCH level of occupant protection and/or
2. N.EC ART 300-11(B): RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A MEANS SURROUNDINGS. (I ; i
OF SUPPORT FOR CABLES OR NONELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. ® increase the possibility of personal
- injury during a severe wind event.
19. "BACK TO BACK" MOUNTING OF DEVICES IN WALLS IS NOT ALLOWED.

MINIMUM OF ONE STUD SPACE BETWEEN DEVICES.

20. E.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOCATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES,
EXISTING OR NEW, DUE TO ANY ARCHITECTURAL MODIFICATIONS. REFER TO THE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDENDA FOR: NEW DOOR
LOCATIONS, WALL REMOVAL, WALL ADDITIONS, CEILING MODIFICATIONS, ETC.

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL REMOTE FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR.
PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW SIMPLEX # 4010 SIMPLEX # 4603 _ Because it is not possible to predict or
CLASS CHANGE BELL. ~CONNECT LOCATE IN BOILER ROOM. LOCATE IN MAIN OFFICE AREA. 20A=1P test all conditions that
INTO THE EXISTING BELL SYSTEM COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT ~ COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT est all conditions that may occur

WITH THE OWNER. WITH THE OWNER. . during severe windstorms, or control

WALL MOUNTED, SURFACE the quality of construction, among

INTERCOM_SPEAKER. 2 CIRCUIT 2100 SERIES PLUG MOLD other things, the designer does not
VERIFY HT. & LOCATION MOUNTED ABOVE BOTH COUNTERS. VERIFY >

N warrant the design.
INTERCOM CALL—IN/PRIVACY / EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT W,/ ARCHITECT.
SWITCH. LOCATION

FUTURE RADIANT
HEATING PANEL

21. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS/SPECIFICATIONS FOR A COMPLETE, DETAILED CONNECTED BY OWNER5—
LST OF ALL ALTERNATES. 20a-1P]

22. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF THE ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE TO THE CENTER OF VIA PHOTOCELL ELEV 113"

THE DEVICE. REFER TO THE SYMBOL LIST. SPECIAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE

SHOWN ADJACENT TO THE DEVICE. ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS LISTED ARE FROM

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. (AFF)

EXCEPTION:

E.C. SHALL COORDINATE THE MOUNTING OF FLUSH MOUNTED DEVICES IN MASONRY

BLOCK WALLS WITH THE MASONRY CONTRACTOR. MOUNTING HEIGHTS WILL BE

DETERMINED BY ACTUAL BLOCK CONFIGURATION. MOUNT DEVICES SUCH THAT

The designer neither manufactures nor
sells safe rooms built from this design.
The designers have not made and do
not make any representation,

PROVIDE 1ea. DUPLEX RECEPT. & BOX

L ] INSIDE CABINET FOR CHARGER EQUIPMENT.
S L COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING INSIDE

1 CABINET W/ ARCHITECT.

THE EDGE OF THE COVER PLATE IS EVEN WITH THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE (2)p0Ar1P _vvarr_anty, or covenant, €xpress or
BLOCK. DO NOT OVERLAP JOINT. MOUNT DEVICES IN A SINGLE BLOCK. DOA—1R| = 0A—1A|= el :K implied, with respect to the design,

23. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL A SINGLE GANG BOX, 48" AFF WITH 1/2” @Q N @; _I NOTE:_BRANCH CIRCUITS C,O"d'“"”' quality, du,rab',“,ty’ operation,
CONDUIT TO ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR T—STATS. | / | | CIRCUITS ON THE WEST 1/2 HALF 20A-1P fitness for use, or suitability of the
REFER TO THE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR PLACEMENT OF T—STATS. POA-1H =T SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO THE 1ST SECTION. safe room in any reSpeC[ whatsoever.

DI CIRCUITS ON THE EAST 1/2 HALF . N

24. REFER TO THE MECHANICAL ADDENDA FOR THE ADDITION, DELETION OR REVISION :§ SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO THE 2ND SECTION. Designers shall not be obligated or
OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. S~ | | Ll t liable for actual, incidental,

25. DO NOT MOUNT DISCONNECT SWITCHES ON ACCESSIBLE PANELS FOR RTU'S, b ROA-1 ()20n-1p consequential, or other damages of or
AHU'S, ETC. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL PROPER SUPPORTS TO oA-1A boA—1A| = oa-1d 7 q to users of safe rooms or any other

MOUNT SWITCH, CLEAR OF ALL ACCESSIBLE PANELS. . s e N
person or entity arising out of or in

connection with the use, condition,
and/or performance of safe rooms built

1P

26. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE EXTENT OF ALL DEMOLITION.

23. E.C IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING THE CONTINUITY OF EACH EXISTING 20A-1P
BRANCH CIRCUIT. SPECIAL ATTENTION SHALL BE GIVEN TO THOSE CIRCUITS

WHICH WILL BE ALTERED DUE TO THE DEMOLITION AND/OR NEW CONSTRUCTION. = COORDINATE MOUNTING OF THE EAST AND WEST from this design or from the
ROW OF LIGHT FIXTURES W/ DUCTWORK RUN. { maintenance thereof.
28. E.C. SHALL COORDINATE ANY "DOWN TIME" OF ANY SYSTEM WITH THE OWNER. ~ SURFACE MOUNT DIRECTLY UNDER DUCTWORK. L .
THIS INCLUDES BUT NOT LIMITED TO: EMERGENCY LIGHTING, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, T =1
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM, DATA SYSTEM, NORMAL POWER, ETC. E.C. SHALL ‘ I H ‘ H I ‘ 20A-1P ‘ I H ‘ H I ‘ /
INFORM OWNER, IN WRITING, 5 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO "SCHEDULED SHUT— ﬁ. | i i ’Z | H i i | Hjé N ON' ROOF we | i it :‘ E i H i ELECTRICAL PLAN
DOWNS". LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS SUCH AS FIRE ALARM AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING D i i i L i i ] - \ Fﬁw L i i J I i i ] il
MUST REMAIN ACTIVE AT ALL TIMES WHEN THE SPACE IS OCCUPIED. FURN=1 L] L = \ | [
20A—1P ON ROOF CE-
29. EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE IT'S OWN SEPARATE NEUTRAL. DO NOT %A / \:| [Eg% ;L(;‘UNNTN‘SSES SHEET No.: E-1
COMBINE MULTIPLE BRANCH CIRCUITS WITH A COMMON NETURAL. - n : -
\ - 20A-1P TO DOOR SECURITY 20871 N\ Rnet ELEV 113 ELEV 113 ELEV 113 DATE: 7 MARCH 2000
oN ROOF PNL. IN BOLER ROOM o 30A-3P REVISED: [REV.NO.

,\STUB OUT 2" CONDUIT

OUT THRU FOOTING, 5 30A-3P-3R
DN RDDF\ [SEE PLAN NOTES ai‘;()KND BLDG. CAP AND

FOR MOUNTING.

POWER PLAN LIGHTING PLAN

SCALE: 1/8” SCALE: 1/8" = 1'=0"

30A-3P-3R




CONN TO EXIST 1°CW IN EXIST IN ALT N1, INSTALL NEW 2° WTR SERV
BOILER ROOM IN BASE BID THRU TUNNEL TO ENTRANCE ON EAST
SIDE_OF BLDG

BALL VALVE & DIELECTRIC_UNION / :VCRE;“F[T’E‘RS%‘AT :SR?:";
SYMBOL SCHEDULE oo i
= —— 10x18
MARK DESCRIPTION MARK DESCRIPTION MARK DESCRIPTION — ™ OA PLENW & 2
CONN(TO EX\SE T TUNNEL l\ SXOZS%“R%LTTE"D E()EF
WIR HTR (SEE DTL) ROOF TYPE CONCENTRIC ADAPTOR B
————| WASTE PIPING (W) I AIR_VENT FSD FIRE & SMOKE DPR - FURMSIED W FURNACE ()NSW 41 16GA WELDED ST I
—— | CONDENSATE DRAIN  (CD, CEILING RADIATION DAMPER / [~ ASCO 8210 SERIES, 17", 115VAC N.C. GAS SOLEN 4 i PER MANF. INSTRUCTIONS) -
—CD ( ) & BALL VALVE CRD CONNECT TO EXIST CAPPED TEE IN VALVE. INSTALL W/UNION & MANUAL GAS COCK| <. T %E\gSEw'gTL
——RLP— [RAIN LEADER PIPING F.D. FLOOR DRAIN RAG RETURN AR GRILLE GAS LNE IN BOLLER RM TO CONNECT SOLENOID TO NON-SWTCHED 115/60/) POWER ur-IN ae (225 cFM)
RISE UP T0 ROOF SOURCE AT PANEL (T0 STOP GAS FLOW UPON POWER FILL GAP BETWEEN PVC & LEAD FLASHNG /\l\/7
——-—— | COLD WATER PIPING (CW) VIR VENT THRU ROOF WPL WEATHERPROOF LOUVER /W/APPRDVED CAULKING COMPOUND 8B LOW LEAK VOL { _LOCATE WPL BTW
7 ry 5T (2) STANLESS STEEL GEAR CLAWPS CONTROL DAMPER EFS JTS (107~
——--—— [ HOT WATER PIPING (HW) SR SUPPLY REGISTER " & W/ BELND AF-24 BTV, 108-6" T0P)
b ACTUATOR (LOCATE LEC-
—---— | HOT WATER RECIRCULATING PIPING ER EXHAUST REGISTER ROOF SURFAGE f AR A0 SEAL ROOF FLASHING TO WHERE IT IS ACCESSILE) -1
PLUMBING VENT (V) M.C. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR £G EXHAUST GRILLE I — e m,\
—G—— | GAS PIPING 6C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR © CEILING DIFFUSER ;’ AS POSSBLE FROM EAVES 205 FILTER N— I I I [p]
FIELD BUILT FILTER
D> GATE VALVE E.C. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR @ THERMOSTAT — [ RACK W/GASKETED — /*Zxe?' ZIRON STAND <
SIZE COMB AR & VENTAI TO FURNACE COMB AIR DOOR WELD & COVER W/SHT
N CHECK VALVE S SUPPLY AR DUCT [ON NIGHT THERMOSTAT - BASED UPON LENGTH & NUMBER ———— CONNECTION il I I n
OF ELBOWS PER MANF. INSTRUCTIONS -
EXTEND 1" TRAPPED
[} BALANCING VALVE RETURN AIR DUCT OVERRIDE TIMER \ CD & OD TO FLR DR Z
15 GAS COCK FRESH AIR DUCT T0 FURNACE VENT CONNECTION <L
———— | UNION EXHAUST AR DUCT o [~ DPOSD ATEW ) 9 e
! e orer (o) fpe FURNACE CONCENTRIC VENT RISER DETALL SECTION N
CO. CLEANOUT i MANUAL DAMPER (MD) - |<_(
NOTE: O I— —_
L J L L 4 — T
™~ ALTERNATE M-1
FURNISH & INSTALL A NEW 2° INSULATED COPPER WATER SERVICE THROUGH L —_—
THE EXISTING PIPE TUNNEL FROM THE BOILER ROOM TO THE EAST TUNNEL o
N WALL WHERE THE EXIST WATER SERMCE ENTERS THE BUILDING. CONNECT ;
P L U M B ‘ N G F‘ >< TU R E S C H E D U L E M \ T0 THE EXIST WATER SERVICE FROM THE METER. PROVIDE FULL SIZE —
M HANG GAS PIPING AS HIGH CONNECTIONS WITH BALL VALVE & DI-ELECTRIC UNION TO ALL CURRENT
coD HaT AS POSSIBLE FROM EAVES RUNOUTS AND WATER HEATER.
MARK FIXTURE WATER| WATER | WASTE | VENT | .
P=1 | HC WATER CLOSET ?” - | & 2 2
P- HC LAVATORY 12" | —
p-3 SINK ? 12" | 1 m
P-4 | HC DRINKING FOUNTAN | 2 | == | 19" | 12"
RNAM
RNO ||

T~

AGANST STRUCTURE-—

1 L
ro 6 HEAT IN THIS AREA
-1 / ron . T0 BE FURNISHED &
6" EXH UP T0
NOTE: INSTALL RLP & 0 TIGHT FLASHNG & CONE RNAME / INSTALLED BY OMNER
0P o

]

FOLLOW SLOPE OF ROOF VEST B RNO
4" RLP & OD DN T0 BRONZE- fﬂ RNRAEMj E“ 00 (#) (' o n o T I
DOWNSPOUT NOZZLES N Zm "7~ INSTALL NEW DRAINS IN EXIST ROOF
EVAPORATOR COIL SCHEDULE o —_— - ! e - -
RNAME NEW 4" R | VEST |
COOLING MIN. FACE REFRIG. | REFRIG. [CONDENSATE] MAX, EXPOSED PPING ToHT—1/ o= e 17 " ABQYE G0 . 00
MARK | OM g @ ARI|  ROWS AREA | SucToN | LIQuID DRAN | USED WITH | ‘gp’ REMARKS AGANST ROOF STRUCTURE RNO /1 E b1 / e /[ ¥ « | RgﬁgE |
EC-1| 150 | 43500 3 5,50 "o | oo ” FURN-1 | 0.5" W gt eerw/ O —t— I I
S ! . - 7 ﬂ/ % 2-WAY €O
: [ \ } e
SEE SITE PLAN - ] 1 I 1 I
NOTE: NUST BE ARI LISTED W/ACCU FURNISHED ; i F- FH “F - T T T FOR CONTINUATION ~|r ‘P‘\ = D e =
F *)»* - A 2 VERIFY EXACT LOCATION M=
i d OF SANITARY SEWER [l
FrH rtr VR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION = 12 150 =1
i » ; e LIMIT OF LIABILITY:
T2
F U R N A C E S C H E D U L E - (et . o0 The designs included herein are based
? . 1% STe ;
WARK | crw | EXT-[ BTUH @ AGA BLOWER MOTOR FLUE FILTERS GAS | OA REMARKS mm T rr e 4 SURFACE MTD LITE AXTURE 1 on extensive research of the causes
S.P. [ INPUT_[OUTPUT [REQD MIN*| HPJRP-M] CURRENT | SIZE [TYPE | MIN. SIZE | CONN. | CFM i EYewASH (CENTER 0iFFuUseRs BTN UTeS) | (L1 and effects of windstorm damage to
FURN-1 | 1450 | 0.5" | 80,000 | 75,000 | 65,000 | 1/3| 1075 |115/60/18(2" PvC| TA | 20x25x2 | 3/4" | 225 W NAME ) :{ buildings.
% = RNO iild ‘ Safe Rooms designed and built to
1/ these designs should provide
NOTE:  * QUTPUT E::"m; it & stz | M ATt or a hilgh degree of occupant protection
- 1515 diffuse ofly) typical | TIGHT 10 STRUCTURE during 10"_13(1_095- . .
b RooP STucTuRe AL 7 s, Gi= O \ild Any substitution of either materials or
AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT SCHEDULE T / %Xﬁ -g- i ~B- design concepts may decrease the
L1gao| | {a\2eat | LA 18x10 level of occupant protection and/or
TOTAL BTUH|REQD MIN TOTAL COMPRESSOR CONDENSER| MIN. CIRCUIT| REC. FUSE RNAME 2014 = [pccu-1 N RooF . [l increase the possibility of personal
MARK | CLG @ ARI | BTUH CLG © ARI[ FIA. CURRENT | FAN AWPs| SEER ANPS SizE REMARKS " 7 CRNOL i & id ot o ror () s injury during a severe wind event.
ACCU-1| 43,500 43,000 14.9 208/60//36 17 10.05 2 30 T T T T i T T f RNAME | [zl TR { ¥ ! [ i I I Lol RNAME
o IR RNO— O @@=l 1 | N A H~—"rRNO i ' .
{ i it i | it | | i by P & Because it is not possible to predict or
1 [ 12x16 WPL 1 12316 WPL L
NOTE: \ T T test all conditions that may occur
. CAP[FOR FUTURE fuy-) DAY= during severe windstorms, or control
the quality of construction, among

other things, the designer does not

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE warrant the design.

FAN P The designer neither manufactures nor
MARK CFM SP. H.P. CURRENT DRIVE REMARKS . ) .
RP.M. SPEED (HAN o ° sells safe rooms built from this design.
F-1 100 1/4" 60W 1100 - 115/60/19 DIRECT COOK LITTLE GEM N hd The designers have not made and do
[ h “ﬁ’ not make any representation,
"fd,“ N warranty, or covenant, express or
NOTE: P implied, with respect to the design,

7"=1-0"

NEW RECRC PUMP condition, quality, durability, operation,
AQUASTAT fitness for use, or suitability of the

’ -
’ safe room in any respect whatsoever.

BELIMO AF24, SHAFT MTD
SPRING RETURN - 24 VAC. N.C.

DPR ACTUATOR RECONN TO
FURND W/ LO LEAK

DIFFUSER & GRILLE SCHEDULE

WADE W-8300-MF
0\

Designers shall not be obligated or
liable for actual, incidental,
consequential, or other damages of or

EXIST PIPING
SUCTION LINE. INSULATION ROOF CURB TO BE CUSTOM W/DIELECTRIC UNIONS

SEAL AROUND PIPE PENETRATIONS N CURB, INC. #CPF-3 BALL VALY
CAP W/SIICONE. (CUT AWAY ANY FOAM PHONE 1-800-251-3001 VE_\

C.. COVER
» LARGER THAN PIPE (MAX) & CLEAN PIPE) DI—ELECT UNION
MARK | STYLE DAMPER REMARKS ;fig?sw/%grxggw ( ) 20 6A. TE-DOWN \CHECK VALVE to users of safe rooms or any other
A R 0BD i" CHAMFER BY MC. FOAM PVC PPE CAP STRAPS (TYP-4) b &1 RELEF person or entity arising out of or in
FILL GAP BETWEEN PVC & LEAD FLASHNG SECURE TO SIDES . . age

8 RAG — W/APPROVED CAULKING COMPOUND OF CURB CAP & NAILER PrEn R connection with the use, condition, i
c ™C OBD | KRUEGER SH SERIES 2 (2) STANLESS STEEL GEAR CLAWPS ACCU W/TT:néstagL;Sn con and/or performance of safe rooms built

CD-CEILING DIFF RAG-RETURN AIR GR ® (i 1 ROOFER 0 SEAL ROOF FLASHING T0 o s TURN DOWN OVER CURB fror_n this design or from the

CBD—CURVED BLADE DIFF  ER—-EXHAUST REG ROOF SURFACE ~\\ <] ROOF WATERTIGHT BEAUS W & FASTEN TO NALLER maintenance thereof.

WAYS SR-SUPPLY REG EG- EXHAUST GR CLEANOUT WERE WASTE RISER B N o BoLTS v,j FURND W/CURB
FR-FLOOR REG FRAG-FLOOR RAG SE;‘.“AE;M\ ® EXTEND SUCTION LINE. NSULATION NSIRSZD i~ FILL CURS W/
TG-TRANSFER GR NTO SLEEVE 8 \ BATT INSULAT. SRAN PLUMBING PLAN
msg\ CLEANOUT ® 39 187 LONG PVC SLEEVE ‘ ROOFING & INSULATION
@ TEUPORARY CARDOOARD TEMPLATE / FILL FOAM TO BOTTON T0 CREATE VAPOR “ﬁ & BYGL SHEET No.: P-1
FINISHED FLOOR N J ©® - LINES PARALEL TIGHT SEAL AROUND SUCTION LINE TBCAUCE

DATE: 7 MARCH 2000

i” EXTERIOR

BOTTOM OF CLEANOUT COVER

MUST BE ABOVE TOP OF ELECTRONIC NIGHT FURN (Gm]NE-DPW&%%) WATER HEATER PIPING DETAIU REVISED: ‘ REV. NO.
BASE (COORDNATE) SETBACK TSTAT TERMINAL BOARD R E FR ‘ G E R A N T P ‘ P E R ‘ S E R D E TA‘ L ROOF DECK

W TO SET UP PRIOR TO INSTALLING THRU ROOF. FILL FOAM

FROM BOTTOM WITH ASSEMBLY UPSIDE DOWN. PROTECT FROM
WALL CLEANOUT DETAL EXTERIOR CLEANOUT DETAIL FURN A1 MRING DIAGRAM G N e e 17 <6 ACCU ROOF CURB DETAIL

NOTE:  ASSEMBLE REF. LNES IN SLEEVE, SECURE & FILL WTH FOAN.









